$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

US dollars 2,913 3,003 (515) (888)

Euros 1,576 1,156 (32) (449)

4,489 4,159 (547) (1,337)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis
The Group is mainly exposed to fluctuations in the US Dollar.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10 per cent increase and decrease in the Australian dollar against the
relevant foreign currency. 10 per cent is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management
personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity
analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the year‑end
for a 10 per cent change in foreign currency rates. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit or equity where the
Australian dollar strengthens 10 per cent against the relevant currency. For a 10 per cent weakening of the Australian dollar against
the relevant currency, there would be a comparable impact on the profit or equity, and the balances would be negative.

%

Loss after tax
Increase/(decrease)

2022

Loss after tax
Increase/(decrease)

2021

$’000 $’000

US dollar +10% (218) (218)

US dollar -10% 240 240

EUR +10% (140) (64)

EUR -10% 154 70

MATRIX ANNUAL REPORT 2022 51

N
O

TES TO
 TH

E C
O

N
SO

LID
ATED

 FIN
A

N
C

IA
L STATEM

EN
TS

Credit risk
Credit risk relates to the risk that a counter party will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the Group.

The maximum exposure to credit risk, excluding the value of any collateral or other security, at the reporting date to recognised
financial assets, is the carrying amount, net of any provisions for impairment of those assets, as disclosed in the consolidated
statement of financial position and consolidated notes to the financial statements.

At 30 June 2022, there is no outstanding credit facility that has any material amount of collateral provided. The Company issues